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Re: Traci Davis

Dear President Holland and Members of the Board of Trustees:

I am the attorney for Superintendent Traci Davis and write on her behalf to address the

allegations made against her in the June 1 3, 201 9 letter from Trustee Holland and the June 2l ,

2019letter from District Counsel Rombardo and the attendant circumstances. The substance of
both letters is identical (except for a corrected typographical error) and sets forth 17 separate

charges against Superintendent Traci Davis for alleged violations of: (1) her Employment
Agreement, (2)her fiduciary duties to the District, (3) Board Policies 4505,5700 and 9200' (4)

Administrative Regulation 4425, and (5) Nevada statutory law. The only specif,rc factual

allegations are contained in the third paragraph of the June 21 letter (second paragraph of the

June 13 letter) as follows:

" [TJhe District now possesses conclusive evidence, in Lasic's own words, that he

received or accessed confidential information regarding the Investigation and

thar within hours, and sometimes only minutes, he transmitted said confi'dential

information to Green and/or Ricci, The confidential information included

documents, reports, attorney-client privileged communications, attorney work
product, and/or verbal communications from meetings with senior leadership

personnel in charge of the Investigation that could only have been obtained
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improperlyfrom verbal communications in meetings at which you were present,

from documents you possessed, and/or email communications that you were

included on, and with substantial evidence that you provided access to said
inþrmation."

The only allegations against Superintendent Davis arethat she was present at meetings,

possessed documents, and was included on emails from which confidential information was

improperly obtained. There is no assertion that she was the only person present at any such

meetings, the only person in possession of such documents, or the only person included on the

emails.

The claim of o'substantial evidence that fsuperintendent Davis] provided access to said

information" is based on225 pages of handwritten notes, text messages and emails from or

exchanged by, between or among Byron Green, David Lasic, Jenny Hunt (Ricci), and David
Frydman, with occasional attachments, but not a single email, text message, letter, or note from

Superintendent Davis (and the District certainly conducted an exhaustive email and record search

before bringing these charges), and not a single email, text message, letter or note from any of
the persons involved in any of these communications, stating, or indicating that any of the

information mentioned or discussed came from Superintendent Davis, or identifying her as a

source.

In fact, some of the documents suggest an alternative source. On the page which is bates-

stamped PL0357, for example, David Lasic identifies Neil Rombardo as having sent a memo to

"his clients" (the Board) without realizingthat Mr. Lasic was automatically included on all such

emails although not named as an addressee. It also must not have occured to anyone that

Superintendent Davis fired Ms. Ricci and would not have any interest in assisting her in a

lawsuit based on that termination. Not only is there no evidence that Superintendent Davis
provided confidential information to Ms. Ricci or otherwise "assisted" her complaint,
Superintendent Davis had no motive to do either, but rather a motive and interest only in doing

the exact opposite.

Having reviewed the entire packet, I cannot identify a single document or even a

statement that supports or, frankly, is even relevant to the claim that Superintendent Davis

improperly provided confidential information or access to such information. Other than the one

refèrence to Counsel Rombardo's memo, there is furthermore not even any information that falls

within the categories of reports, attorney-client privileged communications, attorney work
product, etc.

Superintendent Davis denies that she provided David Lasic or anyone else with improper

access to Confidential information. But the District is aware of that. Both the June 13 and June 21

letters acknowledge that Superintendent Davies denied leaking any confidential information'
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That denial is not contradicted by a single piece of paper either originating with Superintendent
Davis or identifying Superintendent Davis as the source of any such communication, or any

witness stating, representing or testifying that Superintendent Davis provided or communicated
any confidential information, or provided Mr. Lasic or anyone else with access to such

information.

Because the District is a large organization, when confidential information is leaked,

there is ordinarily an investigation. The leak of confidential information is not treated as a

convenient opportunity to accuse an employee who is a target for other reasons. Here, however,
there is no record of or reference to any investigation into all the persons who attended the

meetings with Superintendent Davis, who possessed the same documents, how such person or
persons protected the confidentiality of such documents, who they may have intentionally or
unintentionally shared such documents with, or discussed information with, or who were
included on the same emails (intentionally or unintentionally) and thus had access to the same

alleged confidential information. In fact, no one apparently even asked David Lasic how he

obtained the alleged confidential information.l Instead, and notwithstanding her acknowledged
and uncontradicted denial, this Board apparently met (very likely in violation of the Open

Meeting law), decided to seize the occasion to accuse Superintendent Davis of "providing
access" to the alleged confidential information as a basis for terminating her Employment
Agreement, and authorized Board President Holland to send the June 13 letter.

The June 13 and June 21 letters inflate the single allegation that Superintendent Davis
improperly either provided confidential information or access to such information to Mr. Lasic
into 17 separate charges including failing to provide a safe learning environment and failing to
keep the Board informed of issues, all without any further specification, explanation or evidence.

The 17 charges are a laundry list which can only be intended to lend false gravitas to an absence

of substantive content. The District's purpose here is clear - to circumvent the normal evaluation
process and terminate Superintendent's Employment Agreement "for cause" on an expedited

timetable with no regard for fairness, due process or the truth.

That purpose is further manifested by the pattem of deception, misrepresentation and

manipulation demonstrated by the District in bringing these charges and the political strategy to

defame her and her counsel in public after bringing those charges. That pattern includes

deliberately deceiving Superintendent Davis into staying after the Incline High School

I I am informed that at least one of you received a direct communication from Mr. Lasic, that

Superintendent Davis neither provided him with any confidential information nor allowed him

access to any such information or communications. This denial has been communicated to others

as well.
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graduation ostensibly to discuss her evaluation and the District's Strategic Plan only to be served

personally by Board President Holland with the June 13 letter and the 225 pages of "evidence."

V/hen Superintendent Davis asked what the reason was for the deception, President Holland said

that the Office of the General Counsel told her to do it that way. The deliberate deception reveals

the District's mindset. It was all completely unnecessary. Superintendent Davis would have

willingly accepted service at any time. The same pattem is manifested in the District's
overreaction to Superintendent Davis' written communication through her counsel last

Wednesday afternoon, that if her leave of absence was voluntary, then she was voluntarily
returning to work. That statement resulted in a Monte Python type of reaction to shut buildings

down and keep employees at home for two days, at who knows how many multiple thousands of
dollars of taxpayer expense. This was followed by a written concession from District Counsel

that contrary to its former public statements, the District had, indeed, insisted on the leave of
absence as a condition for negotiating a settlement, and was continuing to insist that

Superintendent Davis remain on that leave of absence. Superintendent Davis complied with that

instruction after receiving it, and informed the District just a few hours later that she would not

be returning to work, but the District had already issued instructions to close the buildings and

keep employees home. This was all political theatre for the obvious purpose of enabling the

District to accuse Superintendent Davis of wasting taxpayer money.

Also, the June 13 letter states that the District had received the documents ostensibly

supporting the charges on May 29,2019; and, when served with the June 13 letter,

Superintendent Davis was also informed that each of you had received the package earlier that

week. The only possible purpose for the District intentionally to delay serving Superintendent

Davis was to provide her the minimum 5-working day notice required by the Open Meeting law

for a June 21,2019 meeting.

From ly'ray 29 to June 13, no one from the District confronted Superintendent Davis, or to

our knowledge, Dr. Green or Mr. Lasic about these documents, or the inferences being drawn

from them, or asked for any explanation or clarifying information at all. Instead, when the June

13 letter was drafted (presumably by counsel), the opinion attributed to outside counsel Anthony

Hall that "the evidence indicates that [Superintendent DavisJ played a role in Lasic, Green, qnd

Ricci's actions" had been transformed and recast into "substantial evidence that [Superintendent
DavisJ you provided access to said information. "

Furthermore, contrary to the District's repeated representations to the public,

Superintendent Davis did not request a leave of absence. After being retained by Superintendent

Davis on Monday, June 17, I called District Counsel Rombardo, informing him that I was

reviewing the matter and suggested that something might be worked out, but more time was

needed ai I could not review the 200+ pages of documents, conduct meaningful settlement

negotiations, and prepare for a Friday hearing all at the same time. Vy'e reached an

accommodation to vacate the hearing, provided the clients agreed.

4843-9056-962'1
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I called Counsel Rombardo a short time later to confirm Superintendent Davis'
agreement at which time he stated that Board President Holland would not agree unless

Superintendent Davis also agreed to take an immediate leave of absence using her own vacation

or paid time off until June 30,2019. Thaf l2-day period was intended to provide the time to
negotiate a resolution of this matter.

Superintendent Davis agreed to the "leave of absence" condition; but when I called

Counsel Rombardo later that day to inform him, he told me that Board President Holland now
demanded that Superintendent Davis agree not to a I2-day but rather an "indefinite" leave of
absence. In President Holland's interview with the Reno Gazette Journal, she expressly described

the leave as indefinite. The reason Counsel Rombardo gave was to allow the time to schedule

and notice a future hearing in the event negotiations failed and we were unable to resolve the

matter by June 30,2019, but assurances were provided that effort would be made to reschedule

such hearing for July. With these assurances, I went back to Superintendent Davis and she

agreed to an 'oindefinite" leave of absence. When I let Counsel Rombardo know that
Superintendent Davis had agreed to this new condition, he asked that I confirm the leave of
absence in an email specifically mentioning Board Policy 9082. Although it appears in hindsight
to have been a set-up, at the time, in good faith, I did as I was asked and sent the confirming
email on Monday afternoon, June 17. This exchange is documented in Exhibits 1,2 and 3 .

Although my "confirming" email came late in the day, the District immediately
terminated Superintendent Davis' email service, not the ordinary practice with a voluntary leave

of absence, and served (obviously previously prepared) termination letters on Dr. Green and Mr.
Lasic. Exhibits 4 and 5. The following morning (Tuesday, June 18), Counsel Rombardo accused

me and Superintendent Davis of leaking information to the press. He described a telephone call
received by one of you the previous evening from a newspaper reporter. Counsel Rombardo

advised me that this o'leak" had oocratered our negotiations before they even begin," that the

District would put out a statement, and that fuither leaks would terminate all further discussions.

Exhibit 6.

I responded later that morning denying that Superintendent Davis or I were the source of
the leaks because we were not, pointing out that public disclosure was inevitable in any event

which I stated "wes as it should be," and informing Counsel Rombardo that I had already

prepared a response to the June 13 letter which I was holding in abeyance pending negotiations

and that I wanted to send it right away if negotiations had oocratered." I further stated that I would

send a proposed settlement'overy soon" if 'owe were still negotiating." Exhibit 7. As noted above,

our agreement to attempt to reach a negotiated settlement had made June 30, 2019 the deadline.

In that response as well, I reminded Counsel Rombardo that a newspaper reporter had

apparently showed up for a9 a.m. meeting at the District pointing out that neither Superintendent
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Davis nor I could have leaked the information about that meeting since we were not aware of it. I
also commented about the District's termination of Mr. Lasic and Dr. Green and stated that "l
assumed that this [the termination of Lasic and GreenJ was the real reasonfor the requested

leøve of absence. " I made this assumption because notwithstanding Board President Holland's
June 13 letter to Superintendent Davis directing that she not make any personnel decisions or

staffing changes of any kind pending the June 21 hearing, President Holland had countermanded

those directions in an email to Superintendent Davis on Friday night, June 14, 2019, advising her

to terminate Mr. Lasic and Dr. Green immediately. Exhibit 8.

Superintendent Davis understands that the District can terminate her Employment
Agreement , that a majority of the Board is prepared to approve that termination, and that the

issue is the severance provision under the Agreement. Superintendent Davis had no reason to

request a leave of absence but, at the same time, no reason not to agree to a leave of absence as

the District's condition for entering negotiations, which the District now concedes.

When Board President Holland emoneously informed the public that Superintendent
Davis had requested the leave of absence without offering her reasons, that she (Holland) wanted

to give Superintendent Davis time to think, and that she (Holland) was unaware of any

investigations regarding Mr. Lasic or Dr. Green, or the reasons for their termination, it occurred

to me that the information and documents provided in the Ricci litigation had presented an

opportunity for the District not only to fire Dr. Green and Mr. Lasic but to oust Superintendent

Davis as well without paying the severance required by the Superintendent's Employment
Agreement.

This notion of a scheme, or opportunity to oust all three was further reinforced when

Board President Holland informed the public that she was re-noticing the public hearing because

Superintendent Davis and her legal counsel'failed to comply with the most basic requests for a

timely response. " This narrative of voluntary leave was repeated by the V/CSD in interviews,

and in publicly released statements lending credence to the proposition that the immediate leave

of absence was demanded to remove Traci Davis immediately to enable the immediate firing of
Lasic and Green, which is what, in fact, occurred. In point of fact, two proposals had been

provided to the District before that public statement, and the District had not responded to either

of them. Those proposals are attached (Exhibits 15 and 16). The first was promised to be

delivered not later than Friday morning, June 21, which occurred. When there was no response to

that proposal, I provided a second proposal that afternoon. Instead of responding, the District
asked me to accept service of the June 21 letter resetting the hearing for July I,2019, followed

by the statement quoted above from Board President Holland to the public asserting

Superintendent Davis' and my "failure" to "comply with the most basic requests for a timely
response." That statement was patently untrue.
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The parties agreed to negotiate until June 30 at Superintendent Davis' expense followed
by a resetting of the hearing for some time in July if negotiations failed. On behalf of
Superintendent Davis, I provided two proposals within 7 days of the time she was served and

within 4 days of hiring counsel. The District responded to neither proposal but Board President

Holland informed the public that, because the District had received no response, she was

compelled to reset the hearing. The only explanations for this disconnect are either an

inexplicable failure of communications inside the District or a desire to complete the original
plan to terminate Mr. Lasic, Dr. Green and Superintendent Davis.

As an attorney who deals in facts and evidence, I am not a conspiracy theorist. However,

the provably false disclaimers of any knowledge of facts regarding any investigations into Dr.

Green and Mr. Lasic coincident with the claim that Superintendent Davis took a "voluntary"
leave of absence, gives me pause. In truth, as known to all the members of this Board, Dr. Green

was extensively investigated and had filed his own claims that the District settled in March of
2019. A copy of the settlement agreement is attached as Exhibit 17 . In that settlement, the

District agreed, in exchange for Dr. Green's agreement to no monetary payment, that it would
"close all current and currently-contemplated investigations. . . and [would] not subject Dr.

Green to any discipline as a result of any such current and currently contemplated
investigations." The agreement continues as follows:

For purposes of clarity, the currently contemplated investigations
concern: (a) the source of information Dr. Green had concerning a

personnel matter between Dr. McNeill and her assistant; (b)

communications concerning the conclusions of the Solutions at

Work investigation to Dr. Green before it was final; (c)

communications with Ms. Ricci about the issues and facts being
investigated by Dustin Grate fan investigator for outside counsel
Anthony Hall]; and (d) documents used by Dr. Green in support of
his public records request.

Dr, Green was officially forgiven and excused from the same claims for which he has now been

terminated.

It is naturally problematical to fire an employee for alleged misconduct from which he

was expressly excused as part of the consideration for an agreement, but that is a matter for Dr.

Green's attorney to address. I am informed that the Members of this Board were not only aware

of the Green settlement agreement, but further convened a meeting expressly to discuss

incidences of "leaks" regarding the Ricci and Green investigations in late 2017 andlor early

2018. It is my understanding that the Members of this Board including Board President Holland

were informed at that meeting that Mr. Lasic was leaking information to Dr. Green. While this

Board and the Office of General Counsel (or its outside counsel) were aware of these collateral

4843-90s6-9627
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facts, no one bothered to inform Superintendent Davis, who had been recused from the
investigation of Green's claims.

Superintendent Davis was never made aware of the settlement, or the circumstances
surrounding it, including that Mr. Lasic was leaking information to Dr. Green. It appears that
everyone was aware that Mr. Lasic was leaking information to Green by the first quarter of 201 8

except Superintendent Davis. She did not learn of the Settlement Agreement until she called Dr.
Green to let him know that she had been advised by Board President Holland to fire him
immediately. At that time Dr. Green told Superintendent Davis that he had a settlement
agreement in which the District had agreed he would not be disciplined regarding those leaks.

This Board and District Counsel and Staff, excluding Superintendent Davis, have known that Mr.
Lasic had leaked confidential information to Dr. Green for some 15 months. The issue apparently
did not generate enough concern even to call for further investigation. However, now that
Superintendent Davis has conveniently been accused of being the source of the leaked
information, the matter is "urgent" and requires a hearing on limited evidence and minimal
notice.

Why is it that District leadership, including General Counsel Rombardo and Dr. Green's
supervisor, Kristen McNeill, were aware of leaks in early 201 8 and negotiated a settlement with
a suspected perpetrator of such leaks, but Superintendent Davis was kept in the dark? Why is it
that the District's investigation of those leaks in 2017-2018 did not identiff Superintendent
Davis, yet she is now accused of being the source? Why, after District's receipt of the documents

in the Board packet in late May 2019, did no one even ask David Lasic, the presumed source of
these leaks, how he acquired the confìdential information? V/hy is it that no one asked Dr.
Green, the recipient of the information, and also an employee, where and how he got the
information? Employees are required to answer such questions and can be fired without risk, for
not cooperating or failing to give full and truthful answers. Instead, when it received the

documents (which contained no new information), the District saw and grabbed the opportunity
to fire Mr. Lasic, Dr. Green and Superintendent Davis. The actions of the District here give the

lie to their accusations against Superintendent Davis.

A termination for cause is governed by Section 10 of Superintendent Davis' Employment
Agreement, a copy of which is included in your Board packet. Section 10 defines "Cause" as:

(1) a conviction ... of any felony or gross misdemeanor of a crime of moral turpitude,

or driving while impaired,
(2) any act of dishonesty or fraud, embezzlement, theft, unethical conduct in the

performance of duties and responsibilities under the agreement,
(3) failure to maintain Nevada Department of Education licenses,

(4) failure to report any violation by Davis of law or policy that other employees are

required to report and for which they could be terminated, and

4843-9056-9627
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(6) any reason constituting Cause as defined by Nevada law.2

The Nevada Supreme Court has defined cause for termination of a public official as:

. , . legal cause, and not any cause which the fficer authorized to
make such removal may deem sfficient. It is implied that an

fficer cannot be removed at the mere will of the fficial vested
with the power of removal, or without any cause. The cause must
be one which specifically relates to and affects the administration
of the ffice, and must be restricted to something of a substantial
nature directly affecting the rights and interests of the public. The

cause must be one touching the qualffications of the fficer or his
performance of his duties, showing that he is not afit or proper
person to hold the ffice. An attempt to remove an fficer for any
cause not affecting his competency or fitness would be øn excess of
power and equivalent to an arbitrary removal.

Lapinski v. City of Reno, 95 Nev. 898, 901-902, 603 P.2d 1088 (1979) (quoting Ex rel. Whalen v
Welliver,60Nev. 154,158, 104P.2d188, 190-191 (19a0); Hardisonv.Carmany,88Nev.670,
67 6-677, 504 P.2d t, 5 (t972).

The June 13 and June 21 letters allege none of these things, except perhaps to
characterize the allegation that Superintendent Davis provided Mr. Lasic with "access" to
confidential information as an act of "dishonesty." Section 10 is not even referenced in the

Notice, and none of the allegations of breach of fiduciary duty, failure to follow Board policy.
etc. would support a termination for Cause under that Section of the Employment Agreement. In
short, the charging document is defective.

In Lapinski, the Nevada Supreme Court further held that, when a public body holds a

public hearing on the possible termination of a public official, the public body is o'obliged" to
provide a "substantially fair hearing" and that the burden of proof is on the public body to prove

that "legal cause" exists for the termination. 95 Nev. at 901 , 603 P.2d 1088. No one could
confuse the minimal notice or the allocated 20 minutes to "respond to the information presented,

present written evidence, provide testimony, and present specific witnesses" with respectto 17

separate charges (about 70 seconds per charge) with a "substantially fair hearing."

With respect to the 17 charges, it should be noted that NRS 391 .7 50 is not applicable to

superintendents and that the Employment Agreement expressly provides that Superintendent

Davis is excluded from the due process protections of NRS Chapter 391.750.In addition, the

1_." l here rs no "5."
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reference to Superintendent Davis having violated her contract to "well and faithfully dedicate
all of [her] professional time and attention for the sole benefit of WCSD" intentionally omits the
remainder of that provision which states 'oand to or for no other employment, professional
endeavor or personql business þr profit. " Superintendent Davis has no o'other employment,
professional endeavor or personal business for profit" and no facts have been alleged to the
contrary because no such facts exist. It should also be obvious that accusations of: (1) failing to
build and maintain a collaborative and cooperative working relationship with the Board in the
best interest of WCSD, (2) fostering and managing a spirit of cooperation and collaboration
between V/CSD staff and the board, (3) failing to meet fiduciary duties under the law, and (4)
failing to follow board policies and administrative regulations cannot be sustained on the sole
factual allegation here that Superintendent Davis provided confidential information or access to
such information to Mr. Lasic

The June 13 and June 21 letters report that District outside counsel Anthony Hall had
stated, in a startling waiver of the District's attorney-client privilege in ongoing litigation, that
Mr. Lasic assisted Ms. Ricci and Dr. Green in responding to District investigations and in
formulating their complaints against the District and that Dr. Green persisted in a pattern of
harassment, intimidation and insubordination. The June 13 and June 21 letters then attribute all
of these improprieties to Superintendent Davis, without any evidence whatsoever. Mr. Hall's
accusation that Mr. Lasic passed on confidential information to Ms. Ricci and Dr. Green is
likewise imputed to Superintendent Davis without a shred of evidence to support it.
Superintendent Davis passed on no information. The fact that she possessed or had access to
such information or was included in group emails containing such information does not create
any inference that she communicated or leaked such information to anyone, except to those
already inclined to make such a finding for reasons of their own, which have nothing to do with
the truth.

The documents provided in the Board packet that purportedly establish that
Superintendent Davis provided confidential information or access to such information to Mr.
Lasic do no such thing. Those documents contain no information whatsoever that Ms. Davis
provided confidential information or access to such information to anyone at all.In fact, the most
striking document in the entire package is a complaint by Dr. Green that all the questions put to
him during his interview by the investigator "seemed to target the Superintendent, and I am
concerned about this line of questioning." Dr. Green's impression is borne out by the June 13

and June 21 letters, which contain no facts establishing Cause to terminate Superintendent Davis
in any way and which strongly suggest that the Board is solely interested in avoiding the
District's obligation under the Employment Agreement to pay her severance for a termination
without cause.

4843-90s6-9627
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Superintendent Davis is not obligated to provide a response of any kind to the charges
included in June 13 and June 21 letters. The Board is obligated under the law to affirmatively
find that the evidence presented by the District satisfies Section l0 of the Agreement before it
can vote to terminate that Agreement for cause. Nonetheless, without prejudice or waiver of her
contractual right to have "cause" determined by a Second Judicial District Court judge,
Superintendent Davis provides this written response and will further respond in the Board
meeting to all the false allegations in the June 13 and June 21 letters. These responses are neither
a waiver of any provision of the Employment Agreement nor an acknowledgement that the
process is governed in any respect by NRS Chapter 391. Superintendent Davis insists on her
rights under the Employment Agreement to have a Second Judicial District Court determine
whether there was cause to terminate her as defined by Nevada law and after a full trial on the
merits with an opportunity for full discovery as permitted by law. In the absence of any
opportunity before the Board to confront and examine her accusers, on Superintendent Davis'
behalf, I am attaching as Exhibit 18 a list of questions that need to be asked before the Board can
make any decision here on the merits. I respectfully call on you to pose those questions and insist
that they be answered.

This response ends where it began:
(1) Superintendent Davis denies that she disclosed any confidential information relating

to the investigations of Byron Green or Jenny Ricci or otherwise to anyone or that she enabled
anyone to have access to such information,

(2) the documents provided to the Board do not establish that Superintendent Davis
played any role in the improper disclosure of any confidential information,

(3) the District has not provided a single fact establishing any reason for termination for
cause under Superintendent Davis' Employment Agreement,

(4) the District itself has already breached Superintendent Davis' Employment
Agreement by taking severe administrative action against her without cause or reason,

(5) Superintendent Davis has already satisfied the performance metrics for the
201812019 school year and a'omeets expectations" rating in her upcoming evaluation (similar to
last year's oomeets expectations" rating) would result in a renewal of her agreement until June of
2021 as well as a performance bonus, and

(6) the purported grounds for termination set forth in the June 13 and June 21 letters are
nothing more than pretext to hold a hearing, circumvent the evaluation process and terminate
Superintendent Davis for "cause" and deny her the severance provided by the Employment
Agreement.

4843-9056-9627
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Superintendent Davis intends to claim and defend her rights under the Employment
Agreement and the law against an unfair and rigged process with a predetermined outcome.

Very truly yours,

L

V/illiam E.

WEP:hwl
Exhibits as noted

4843-9056-9627
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5e nt; lr4ond¡y, Jurrc 17, 2019 4;12 Ph'l

To: Rombardo, Neil <ì'lilrrtrllt,llqlrlljil'i"!,'¡1,:1;)*-{'t'hc¡r¡1:.tlr-t>

Subject: Tr¡ci llavis.

De¡r l.leil. I am the altorney for Traci Davis, Pursuânt lû âur conversation this aflernt¡on, tbis will cr¡nfirrl our nrutual

Llnderstandirrg that pursr.JôRt lo B{)ãrd Policy g082, Ml. Da,¡is will take ¿ le¿ve of absence fronr her position as

Superintendent lVashoe County School District effeçtive tomorrow takíng sccr¡.¡ed time off, and will renia¡R 0n leave tf
ab:ence until encl of day JunÈ 30rh, 2û19 rluring rvhictl tlme the Dtstrlct ancJ I will use Ëcrd faítlr elforts Ío negotiate a

resolut¡úit af isrues regarding her employrnent with the Dí5tr¡ct. ln the event thcEe effort: do' not rnsult in a resolution

of all isrues, l'¿tr Ðavis will remain Õn leãve aft-er June 3t, 2019, but with all payments and benefits untiÈ s'uch f ime ôs the

District ís able to schedule ðn open meeting with the Soard of Trustess tÕ discu.ss and resolve those itsuêË, r,,vhich, in tlre
¿bsence of reg*lutioR, the þistrlct wlll use beçt etfort 1Õ *clïedule durlng the mnnlh of .luly 2019, Please rpspond if thís

emaiI does not åccurätely state rlrr ðgrBernenl,

William Ë. Peterson
5ne ll & Wih:ner L.L.F.

5Ç VV. Líberty SvÊÊt. Sulte 510
R*no,, Nevadð 89501
üffiee: 775.78s.54ú7
wf¡e f e rson(ðgwlärv.çorn wwrv. grrilaw. ro m

Snell &.\Xlilmer

tenver; Las Vegas, Los Angele s, Los tabos, Orange County, Phcenix, fieno, S¡lt l"ake CiÞy, Tucson
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EXHIBIT 2



Frp m : Rsrl llardo, l Je iI .l l"l llo tn ba rd o @ Wasi¡ûeSc [io o I s. ne t>

Sent; Monday, June 17, 2-019 4:29 PM

Tç: Prte rgo n, lVil lia m <r,'tpe [a rso n @ stt'iarv,c,¡ nr>

Cc: Ro r n [:¿ r¿l Õ, n*e i I <N Rorn ba rd o @ V/a.rh oe5clr oo ls, r¡et >

Subject: RE: Traci Uavis.

[Ëxr[ßNAL]
Dear Ëiì1,

I a m in receipt of your emaí1, and 'it is acrurate. ln the întÈrÈ51 of full transBareucy, I want to let ycu k'now the District

neèds to inform leacl*rship tearn rn¿mbcrs änd direct report staff. Horvevðr¡ tt/e w¡tl not be informing alI staff, t am

planning on sùrnÉthing very simple suftì üs tlre 'Superintendent has taken a leave cf absence for personaI

reãsons." Please let me know ìf you have suggested language.

Pursuent to 3P 9û82, the Deputy Superintendent will be the Acting 5upêrint€ndent.

S'íntere regards,

tt¡{,r,Åi A, tr..a:ywL+a,rrÅ,*, ËW

Nei [ ¡1. ßr:tnbnrrlq läsq,

I Iríc [ $L'r¡cral Counçel
fjfiïce ¡"rl'úr: General Cou¡sct

(Û( rrino,,coiity
,''"' i !c!99.t.1!t1rj11.

"t

I
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EXHIBIT 3



Peterson, Wílliarn

From:
Sent:
-ö:

Subject:

PÈlåruón, Willianl
MonrJ"ry, June 17, 2019 4:36 Pl'ri

'fìornbardo, Neil'

R[: Tr¡ci D¿'.ris.

Message is fine

Willian¡ Ë. Pete rsarr

Snell& Wiirner L,L.P.

50 W, Líberty Street, Suìte 51Û

Reno, Nevâdô 89501

ûfflce: 775.785,5407
w¡.¿glglqì @¡¡Ll¡-Uf-Ain 1,'¡1t¡v¡1v þ¡1c- o I rt

Snell &,\X/ilmcr

Þerlver, Las Vegas, Los Angeles, Los eabcl, trange Cûuntìi, Phnenix, Reno, Salt Lalia City, Tue5on



EXHIBIT 4

T BIT 4



Rono, NV Bû510-3425
a wvrrw,waslloegchoolg.lìet

' i i¡o¡ftl of ]'rustees: Kary SimÕn Hollãnd, Presid€nt ¿ Malenã Rãymorxl, VÍce ítrês¡úlertt * Ångeia Taylort Clr:rk

'È Jãcqueliile Cale€lt i' Àndrer^t Cardi¡l t Scolt Kelley * [lleil llinetto r Trirci Dåv¡s, Sulrer¡ntettdsrlt

June 17,2019

VI,A, HAND ICI,IVERY

Byron Green
748 S Meaclows Parkway, Suite A9 -219
Reno, Nevada 89521

Re: Notice of Termination

Dcar I)r. Green:

Pursuant to Washoe Cou¡ty School District (*WCSD" or "District") Board Policy 9082,I

am acting WCSD Superintendent and fully accountable to the WCSD Board of Jlrustees. As the

WCSD Ctti"¡ Student Services Otïìcer, you are an WCSD Executive Cabinet Member subject to

the terms of the WCSD Employee l-landbook for Executive Cabinet Members (Leadership Team),

hereinafter referred to as "Leaclership Handbook." Through the WCSD SafeSchools online

training proglarl, vou have acknowledged that you reviewed, understood, and accepted the tenns

of the Leadership Handbook.

Pursuant to the terms of the Leadership Handbook, your employment with the WCSD is

'oat-will," meaning the District has a right to tsrmination yoffi "emplo¡'rnent rclationship at any

time, 1'or any lawful leason or no reasôn, with or without goocl cause or advance notice," See

Leadership Handbook. pg. 3. FurtheL. "the protections and procedural provisions of NRS Chapter

391 relatiÀg to demotion, suspension, dismissal, and non-reemployment are not applicable to the

employment of Exeoutive Cabinet Members of the District." See Leadership l-iandbook, pg. 3. The

Leadership Handbclok defines o'sause" or o'good cause" f'or termination as: "any of the reasons

stated as justifying disrnissal or non-rec.mployrnent of an administrator as set forth in NRS

391.750, as amended, any applicable School Board Policy, Aclministrative Regulation, or any

reason which, in the sole reasonable determination of the Superintendent o¡ the Board of Trustees,

constitutes activity, behavior, or conduct that is wrongful or delrimental to the operations or public

image ollthe l)istrict.",See Leadership Handbook, pg. 3.

I am provicling you ihis writtcn notice that, pursuant to the Leadership llandbook, your

actions ancl performance from approximately April o12A1,7 through June of 2019 constitutes

"cause" or "good eause" tbr dismissal fiom your employment as the Chief Student Servioes

Officer, effective immediateiy. The basis for yo-ur'ocause" or 'ogood cause" termination comes

from substantial eviclence, inoluding staff reports ancl clear a"nd direct text messages and emails

that you sent to a fonner WC"SD eirployee,-who \À'as in active litigation against thc WCSD. ln
these comrnunications, you admit that after the Spring 201 7 WCSD investigation into your conclttct

colciuded, ancl/or after you wele reinstated as Chief Stuclelit Services Officer, that you

intentionally engaged in unprol'bssional conduct by engaging in harassment, intimidation, anci

reuliariOn agâin$ wcsD emplOyees whO made g00d faith complâints agâinst yOu 0r to those who

.'rl.'-',
i'\ {! t4,., }

:, $vå;



Dr. Green
Re: Notice of Termination
Iune 17,2A19
PageZ

assisted in investigating those complaints. These communications also e",idence that, after the

conclusion of the Spring 2017 investigation and/or once yolr rvere reinstated as Chief Student

Sen ices Of'ficer, you engaged in conduct that is wrongful or cletrimental to the operations or public
image of the District and violated your duties of loyalty and care to the \MCSD by using your

Íesouroes and access as a Chief to reveal confidential WCSD information to a person '"vho had

filed a federal lawsuit against WCSD, as well as to your direct reports who were also on the

Leadership Tearn and who owe duties of loyalty and care to WCSD. Further, you intentionally
failed to attend meetings and/ol failed to engage in your assignecl duties as Chief Student Services

OfIìcer. Further, the communications evidence that you engaged in insubordinate and

unprof'essional oonduct by disparaging your direct supervisor ancl yourfbllow colleagues, Finally,
the communications evidence that you violated the following WCSD Lloard Policies, Regulations,

and Strategic Plan:

- 1) WCSD tsoard Policy 4505 - Stancla¡ds of Professional Conduct
- 2) Board Policy 9200 - Harassment ancl Discrimination Prohibited
- 3) Board Policy 5700 - Safe and Respectful Learning Environment
- 4) Administrative Regulation 4425 - StalT Complaint Process: Harassment, Sexual

Harassment and Intimidation
- 5) WCSD Strategic Plan Goal5, Objective 5.1

Accordingly, I find that the violations above constitutc o'cause" and/or "good cause" tmcler

the Leadership Handbook for yow irnrnediate dismissal from service with the District. Therefore,
you are dismissed from se.rvice with the WCSD effective toclay, June 17, 2019. Be further advised
that you are not allowed on District property for any reason, and you must htrn over to me you
District identification, keys, computers, and other District property in yoìÍ possession. In the event
you believe that you need to come on to District property, you must first contact me. You must
contact WCSD Chief Jason Trevino at 775-348-0287 to arrânge a time for you to come to the
District in order to gather your personal belongings.

Sincerely,

Kristen M. McNeill, Ed.D
Acting Superiritendent



EXHIBIT 5

EXHIBIT 5



tV 7 *rshoe countv schoo! District
. ' V ' 425 Eòst Ninth street ¡ P.o. Box 30425 *

,. t:lIône (7?5) 348-0200 * (775) 348-030'l
Reñû, NV fl95?O-3r.25
* wwv.wa:ilrocgchools,l¡at

l!ónrd of Trustecs: l(rty Sim<llt Hollän.t, p¡esi(]ênl ,'l.tålcnã f{aynrond, Vice f¡residenl * Âtlgela Taylo,r, Clerk
i, Jarxlueline Cãlvcrt * Andre'r ca{trlíl¡ } gic$t't: t(cllay * t:llan ¡l¡rtetto ¡ Tri¡ct Dítviir 9úper¡nten(lont

.Iune 17,20i9

VIÀ HAND I}ELIVERY

David Lasic
748 S Meadows Parkway, Suite A9 -2I9
Reno, Nevada 89521

Re: Notice of Termination

Dear Mr. Lasio:

Pursuant to Washoe County School District ("WCSD" or "Districf') Board Policy 9082,1
anr acting WCSD Superintenclent and fully accountable to the WCSD Board of Trustees. As the

Chief of Staff, you are an WCSD Executive Cabinet Member subject to the terms of the WCSD
Iìmployee llandbook fbr Executive Cabinet Members (Leadership 1'eam), hereinafter referred to

as'o{,eademhip lJandbook." Through the WCSD Safeschools online training prograrn, you have

acknowledged that your reviewed, understood, and accepted the terms of the Leadership Handbook.

Prusuanr to the tenns of the Leadership Handbook, your emp¡oyrnent with the WCSD is
ooat-lvill," meaning the District has a right to termination your "employment relationship at any

time, f-ìrr any lawful reason or no reason, with or without goocl cause or advance notice." 
^See

Leadership Handbook, pg. 3. F'urther, "the protections and procedural provisions of NRS Chapter

391 relating to demotion, strspension, dismissal, ancl non-reernployrnent are not applicable to the

ernployrnent of Executive Cabinet Members of the District." See Leadership Handbook, pg. 3. The
I,,eadership Handbook defines "cause" or "good cause" for tennination as: "any of the reasons

stated as justiffing dismissal or non.reemployment of an administrator as set fotth in NRS
391.750, as amended, any applicable School Board Policy, Aclministrative Regulation, or any
reâson which, in the sole reasonable determination of the Superintendent or the Board of Trustees,

constitutes activity, behavior, or conduct that is wrongf'ul or detrimental to the operations or public
image ofthe Distrjct.",See l-eadership Hanclbook, pg. 3.

I am providing you this written notice that pursuant to the Leadersliip Handbook, your

actions and perfomrance from approxirnately March of 2017 tluough June of 2019 constitutes

"cause" or "good oâuse" for dismissal lÌ'om your employment as the Chief of Staff, effective
immediately. The basis fbr 5'our 

oocause' or "good cause" termination comes fiom substantial

evidence, including starff reports and clear ancl direct text messages ancl emails that you sent to a
fbrmer WCSD employee, rvho was in active litigation against the V/CSD. In these

comrnunications, it is clea¡ that you assistecl this ornployee in litigation against the District, going

so far as to edit her complaints against the f)istrict ancl suggest arguments that she raise against the

l)istrict, including encouraging her To rnisrepresetit tàcts or to contact witnesses to change their
testimony in favor of her position. Further these communications evidence that you cngagecl in

conduct tliat is wrongful 0r detrimeunl t0 the operafions 0r public image 0f WCSD by violating

;-"ù\çlt- s6.',



Mr. Lasic
Re: Notice of Termination
June 17,2019
PageZ

your duties of loyalty ancl care to the WCSD by using your resollrces and access within the District

âs the Chief of Staff to reveal confidential V/CSD infomtation to a person r¡vho had filed a federal

lawsuit against WCSD, as well as to your spouse to benefit his interests over the best interests of
WCSD. This access and leak of ccinfidential WCSD information contributed to fuuassing,

intimidating and retaliatory conduct against individuals who fìled good faith complaints of
improper cãnduct in WCSD, as well as to those *;ho assisted in investigating those complaints.

F'urtheì, the communications evidence that you engagecl in insubotdinate and unprofessional

conduct by disparaging your fellow colleagues. Firially, the comrnunications evidence that you

vioiated tho following WCSD Board Policies, Regulations, and Strategic Plaa:

- 1) WCSD Board Policy 4505 - Standards of Professional Conduct

- 2) Board Policy 92rJA - Harassment and ï)iscriminâtion Prohibited
- 3) Bo¿rd Policy 5700 - Saf'e and Respectful Leaming Environment

- 4) Adminístrative Regulation 4425 - Staff Complaint Process: Harassment, Sexual

Harassment and Intimidation
- 5) WCSD Strategic Plan Goal 5, Objective 5.1

Accordingly, I find that the violations above constitute "cause" and/or "good cause" under

the Leadership Ilandbook for your immediate dismissal from sen'ice with the f)istriçt. Therefore,

you are dismissed from service with the WCSD effective today; June 17, 2019. Be further advisecl

that you are not allowed on District property for any reason, and you must turn ovet'to me you

District identifisation, keys, oomprúers, and other District property in your possession. In the event
you believe that you need to come oÍì to District proporty, you must first contact me. You must

contact WCSD Chief Jason Trevino at775-348-0287 to arrange a tirne fur you to come to the

District in order to gather your personal belongings.

Sincerel¡,,

Kristen M. McNeill, Ed.D
Acting Superintendent



EXHIBIT 6

t BIT 6



trom: Rcrni;;rrJ,-r, l'.1;il -;hIRç,r¡¡l¡;;riot3tWashoeSe hr.:crl:.rlet:,

5ent: Tursc¿y, june 18, 2{119 9:21 Alr4

To : lr e t e rsc n, \^J ii I i a m <',vp et e t sa n {41 st,¿1 a.¡, [{¡nl>
Cc: Reie h, Clrrrs <Clìeiclr@r,.,rashr:eschsüls.nel:.; fuh:ntalvc, Sara <5ara.li4ont¡lvo@W;shoe5chorl:.nei>; Romb¿rdo. ÞJ¿il

'.:ft ßr:rn i-¡a rilog¡S./a shoe5choo ls.net>
Subject: W¿shoe County School Distrìct

IrxrERNAL]
siil,

I trie-rj calling you dtyöur office moments aBr, butyc'u werÈ not available. Läst niBht, a WCSD Trustee rcdë¡ued ¡ call

fram a nqyds repórter who lold the Trustce lnforn':ati:on that u¿as disrussecl by vou, trie snd the District legalïeatn on

tÈf ephone calls yesterdäy åfternoon. The reparte,rs infrórmätion r¿as qrl¡te -qpÈc¡fic. I a,m presunr[ng that yout'clìent v¿as

in the rcorn r.vith you when v¡e rnãde thôl calÍ, Thïs office díd nót Ëivë out any ínfarnt¿tion tô ilnYüne regarding our

discussíons yesterday. I have, eve,ry reasÕFr to belicve thåt ellher yÐu or rvhóever was in your off ice ðurín4, nur tÊ'lcphsne

ccnversatiolrs 'ie akeci' informatlo* tÕ the pr*ss. This ls after rve agreèd tÕ kÈÈp negttiaTiûns sonficJentiaI in ord*r to

fast¿r a succsssful resolution. This leak by yru nr yeurclient craters thes* rtegoilðtions before thev even btgin, A.r ¡
¡.esuit, the Ai$rrict has no choïee but to protect itretf and put out a publïc 5ïätëment, I find theso ¿vÊnts extrem€[y

dlsturtrîng and unfortunåtÊ, ln the event the leaks contlnuÊ, the Ðístr¡ct will have uo other ålt*rnätMe than to rease

negotiätiÕnf, notiFl Ms" DavÌs that the üístrict ís schedullng a special rne*ting for thn 8oard, arld conduet an open

rneetlrig regarding your client.

lf you won[d like ta dìscuss thÍs furtt':er Õt negalíaIe ln goad fãTth âs rve dîscLtssed, plea*e givë me a calltoday.

Nüt A' Þ....;ç-¡*vba-rd.ç' tr1.4t

Ncil A" fìrtrtrhalJ*, [st1"
Cfiief'fi en*ral Cri¡n¡;cl
Cil'licc ¡rf ill* (-iuncl¡l'l {--lq)tutscl

v{-r,::;:ii;:î
,l?5 Uast NinTh Sheei

I(cnrr" NV $95 l3
flronc: ??5.j.18.ûlúß
Ira;r: JT5.I33,ú01Û'
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Peterson, Wit,líam

Frorn:
Sent:
Ta:
tx:
subject:

Peterscr, \¡lill?¿nr

Tu*saa'y, June 18, Z0i9 11:44 /:'.1'"1

'F,o rn ba rcl c', ltl ei l'

F.eiclr. ChriS; l'¡l r:n t¡ì,,,o, 5a ra

RE: l'\¡ashoe C,ounty School D;strict

Tou are mist¿ken. Traciwas not in nly Õff¡ce e ither timf ,,ve spoke. She left mV çflice very late in the afternootr to attend

i! fufietiÕn afid spoke to nr qne about this and I lelt the offlce around 9 and spr:ke to 1lÕ one about tllÌs. Tracy did,

frr:wever, receive a text from a fûrmer enr¡:loyee lrar¡irrg :crle knor',rledge o{ our djscu¡sions and the stuftê of th¿t

knnwledge v¡.as äppãrently a former trustpe '¡rho ol¡vicusly got that ínform¿tion from sorneon€ ln thë district, '/ou
lndlcåted ?ou T¡iÊre going tn release sonìe ståterì1errt to s€niar slaff. We heve nrt seen it, I suggest that prceess as more

tikely ta resuft ín a le,ak than rne or Tr¡cì Dðvis, erpecially sínc,e our interest is not tc have the inforrytation ofi Publif
display. fiiven the tone of your email and the false accu-cation a6ainst nre and Traci Davi*, I trn not optlffiisflc we will be

abtre to reach resolutiorl. Your irnmediate leðp tÕ a lalse cone lusion Is based Õn thÊ same faulty anafysls laid out in

HcllanrJ's i*nÈ 13, 2019 letter to Tracl Davis the allegations of rr¿hlch are provabty false. lf you \rish lo terminat*
negotialions before they ,þggiËì please let n're knovr as I will need to establish a conrplete record and províde you rvith my

r€spônse tú thÊ Juno LS Ìette¡'whích I have b¿e n l:olding in alreyance ,pending the o$leorne ôf ûur nåËotiallons. I note
the nrwspaper r*porle{J Õn ä clÕsed ¿loar sesslon about Traey Davis at the Districl that occurred rhic mornlng nttout
Tracy Davis and that Lasik and üre*n have been terminated, which Flollancl reqr¡ested Oavis t¡ do a few days ago {after
instruetÌng her ts t*ke nr further adminístrâtive ðction¡J. I assunre this wes the real re,ãson for the reg*eståd feave of
nbsenre. We are not fhè rüure€ of thrsa leaks eitl':er. Giv*n the rÊ{Ënt disclosures, I think iT is doubtful that muclr, lf
anythtng can be wlthh€ld fram the public (whlcl¡ is as it should [:e], inclurllng the June L3, letter. I rt¡ould like to hring
this matter to çlcsure very sorn and will he sending you a proBosal for seltlemenl if v¡e a,re still negotiating.

Williarn E, Peterscn
Snell& Vfilmer L.L.P,

50 W. Liberty Streetr Suite 510
Êeno, Nevada å95ü1
0ffice;775.785.54ß7
wÐe{e f son @slila w,t{}tx r¡\¡t!,¡.swlaw.co m
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.s!'

IEXTERNAL]

Traci,
In light ofthe extent and seriousness ofthe evidence regarding the conduct of David Lasic and Byron Green that
you were provided last night, I would strongly encourage you to terminate those two employees immediately.

I recognize that I cannot direct you to do so, but I urge you to. I also recognize that the letter you received said not
to take any personnel actions; that was intended to mean any personnel actions that could be construed as

retaliatory. This action involving David and Byron is immediately necessary to protect the District and other
employees from further harm.

Kary

Katy Simon Holland, MA
President
WCSD Board of Trustees
Ka thrv n. h o I I an d (ù w a s h o e s c h o o I s. n e t
775.232.7077 (mobile)
O n twitter @kaQtsimoncm

1
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From : Rombå rdCI, l{t il < N flom ba rda @WashoeSchools. net>
Serlt: Tuesday,June 18,20tg 12;1,5 Pfvl

To; Peterson, Williaal <rvpeterson@swiaw.com>
Cc: Feich, Chris <CReich@lvashoeschools"net>; Montalvc, Sara <Sara,MrntâlvÕ@WäshoeSch*ols.net>
SubJect: RE: Washoe County Schoof D¡strict

IEXTERtT¡AL¡
B¡II,

Feel free ta throlv around irour hyperbole. but there were çsmments leaked to the media that only Vou, ârrd presurnãbly
yourclient,knewabout, Thecomrnunicationtostaffdidnûtaççsruntiltoda*ãnddldftûtconlãfntheÍnformation
leakerl. That belng said, please feel free send your proposed sÈttlément. The District alsa desires to br¡ng this ta a
eofrclusíon scon.

Regards,

Nç¿j, A. {lowba.rd'ç; Es4t

HeÍt ¡\, Rumbilrdo, H*q.
Chief {ìc¡lcrs I Ccunscl
{)llics of thc (ìelcrnI L'o*ns*]

3.
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Feterson, William

çrrlrn:

Sent:
fo:
{c:
Subject:

Peterscn William
Tuesday, June 18, 2019 12:2'l FM
'Rombardo, Ngi!'
Reich, Chrís; Montalvp, Sara

RË Waslroe Caunty Scl¡ool Þistríct

Since n¡e are not !wðrÊ of exactly wtìãt f nftrmatiôn you claÍm the rnedla is alleged tû h¡t e that only Tracy and I knew
about, it v¡culd be 'helpful 1o knÕw exãõtly whät thät infermation ís, and lvho thiç rncciia person or persons ¡rs. lf we
contacted them, why wouldn't we know who they are?

William E, Peterson
Snelt& Wílrner 1,1.P.

5û W. Liberty Street, $ulte 51CI

Renr, NÊvada 89501
Office: 775"785.54Õ7

Ir-pS-t-qllol.@ålUlê$.corn)¡rw!¡r.sw.fayr,eçn

Snell &.Wilmer

Ðenver, lasVega*, Las An6eles, Los Cabçs, Orðng€ eountn Phsrnix, Renç, $alt Lake City,Tucson
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Fro m ; Bcrn ba rdo, þ,le i I < N Ro rrr ba ¡'do @!\i ¿ ¡ h o e5¡lrc o f s. rr e t>
Sent: Tuesday, Jurle I8, ?0L9 I 2;23 PM
To: Peterson, \ôJi I lía m <wpete rsö ñ @ srrlaw.torrr >

Cc; lìeich, Chris <CReirh@rr,iarhoeschoois.nel>; illtrìtülvû, Sara <5ar¡.li4oni.alvc@Wð¡hoeschools,nct>; [ìon]b,lrdo, Þlci]
<N ßombi:rd o@WashoeSchools. npt>
Subject: ßE: Washoe Caunty School District

IEXT,ERNALI
Ple¡se send your proposal fÐr settlÉrn€nt,

Êegards,

Nú,L A. Êo*'*ba''rdo; E6qt

Neil ¡\. llon:bardo, Ëtq.
Chicf'ficnqraI Counsel
tlfh$e of' dle {itner*[ {ounsel

,'t
t¡Vathoc Ctivnly
S<t'n,otOlrlrl<t

425 liast Nintlr,5tr,eet
.lteno.'!tlV 89512
Fhone: 7?5.34t.ü3t{}
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EXHIBIT 12



Peterson, Willíarn

Fro rn:

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subjoct:

Feier:on, \t/ílliam
Tuesdåy, Jurre lB, 2819 1:41 PM
'Ronlb,arclo, Neil'
Reirh, Clhris; l,lÕntålvû, Sara

RE; Vdashçe CÕunty Sehccl Dist¡ict

I arn on a deadline ¡ne] cannol get anvthing lo you uñtil tÕmûrrow, änd than likely cnly a terrn sheet ,but probably
enaugh lo kns',v if ít is u¡orthwhile tsntinuing, Newspëper has called here several tlmeË ðnd even dr*pped in. lTe have
not responded.

William E. Peterssn
Snell & WÌlmer l-.1,Þ"

50 w. Llberty 5trÊel Suíte 5f ü
Êeno, Nevada 89501
CIffice: 775.785.540?
wpeterson @swlaw,¡:olx wivw.swlärv.con'r

Snell &"Wilmer

Ðenver, las Vega.ç, Los Angelel, Los Cabos, Orange Cgunty, Phçenix. ãeno, Salt Lake Ciìy, Tucson
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Frn m : Rarn ba rdo, Ne i I < N Ro n"r ba rdo @ Wa shceSclroo tç. n e t>

Sent; Thursday, lune 20, 2û1,9 11:54 AM
To l Pele rson, Wil lia m 4 \.rpete r5o n @ srvl¿t v. conr >

Çc: Reicfr, Chris <CReich@rvashoeschÕÕls.net>; MÕntãlvo, Sara <5ara.fi,¡lortalvo$lì.À/ashoeSchcolç.net-5; R{lmbardô, ¡i€il
c N Ro ¡lba rd o @V'/a sh oeSchool¡. net>
Subjcct; RË: Washoe County School District

IEXrtRNAr]

Bill,

As your below *mälls fn<Jlcate, you had an ldea fora resolution eariíer this week, you also stated that a quíck resoluticn
u¡ap in,the best interests of your client, which the Ðisli'lct agreed ìn good f¿ith to Regûtiåts, and you ¡r¡culd have ¿ "te rm
sheet" tô th¡$ Office by Wednerday, 6/19lLg, $uddenly,lhere are leaks about these negotiatírnr te wfrích the Þirttict ls

forçed t0 respond. Now, tfme ls apparently nö longer Õf the essence see beloru email. Your en:ail also 5fates, "€Ìven
the recent diselosures, f think lt ls daubtful that rnuch, if anything ean be withheld from the public {which is ¡s it should
be), including the June 13, l*tter;" which Feeriì$ to support the point tl'ratthe lleaks are coming from you crMs.
tavis. Also, äs iÕ dat€. I havr not rcceived ã "tËnÏr shëÊt" from you. Please take note that if you and/ar your dient
intend to türn Tue,sdäy's board rneeting lnto a ciffur, ì* further violation of aur good faÌth pre-negotiatiÕrr agreeñent, I

wÍll advise rny etient that thçse negotiaticns are sver and v¡e rr'rill proceed to go publíc with everything.

Please confirm we are stlll in negctiatlons by sending yüür term shaet" today.

Regards,

Ntú' A, F"çwt¡*rdæ¡ Ë*q,

1
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Peterson, William

From'"

Sent:
To:
Cc:

Subject:

feterson, Williani
Thursday, luae2A,2019 9;05 PM
'Rombardo, Neil'
Reich, Chris; Fdontalvo, Sar¿

f{E: lVashoe Counly Se hool Distrift

Tcmorrow morníng

Williarn E. Peterson
Snelt& Wilr,ner L.L.P.

5ü W. Liberty Street, Suite 510
Reno, Nevada 895t1
Offlce: 775.785.54ß7

wpeie rson @swlaw.cgnl lulw.sr¡rlaw,corn

Snell &.Wiirner

Denver, Las Vegas, Los Angele¡, Los Cabos. Oranße County" Phoenix, Reno, Salt Lake Cit¿ TuËson

t
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Peterson, Willianr

Frcm:
5enl:
To:
(cr
Subject:
Attaçhments:

Petersct:, Willr.rnr

Fridav, June 21, 2{J1Ç '1Û:31 AM
' Ron-¡bardc, l',,1 ei I'

ßeích, Chris; Montalvo, Sara

RE: V/ashoe dounty schoc¡l District

2019 0621 L Peterson 1o Roml:arcJr:-Reícil*h4ontalr'Ö rE Davìs'pdf

Hello Neil, yaLI ðr€ corrÈct that I saíd tn¡cu[cl deliuer årrnething \ffednesrJay, liut otl-rer måtters fntervenecl. ln additíon,

nry virrv of tt¡ls dispute çontinues tc evolvÊ as I leai,n rnore about il. ln partìcular I wanted to listen to the Êritlre

recoreling Brcvided to I'r4s. Davis rvhlch took sorne tjnle. lf yöu åre expe rlencing leak.s I Sug8est you look in your o',v*

backyard. I aske¡ you for the so callerJ unique informatinn that "onlyTraciar¡d I woL¡ld knoY¡" â5 yûuf cirçutnstanlial

evidence thät lt wðs u5, and the identity of the press persÕn rvlio had suth inttrmãtion, neither of which was provided

for whatever ¡eâsons you have, ll rnust alrc have occurred tô yûu thal someonÊ at the District must hâve tlpped off the

newspãpêr abôut yöur g am me etíng a5 we tvere ntt invited. My attentìon has been on othcr mattËrs and I have

spoken to nô rne ãbout any of this {including that I am even involued or represent a nytne) except an ãttorney, in

cÕnfìdÊnce, lo verifu eertain ínfnrrnation, and TraËí already rçmoved herseli from the'ar*a ð5 a result of medi* pârsonrrel

discovering her address änd pöund¡ng on the docr, ncne of v,rhom she s¡¡oke to, TraçFs address was obvìously provided

tn the media by l¡ltsD ðÍ she i5 unlisted, and only wcs,D, and the pûwer anctr phone compai'ry knorv her address, but

now, than,ks probabtv dr.¡e to the same Neak source lnside the tìstr:íct her address is ä rnãtter of public informatíon.

Aß fôr nÊxt Tr¡¿5day's n¡eetlng, I rlidn't know t,here was oiè schedule¡J and Tr,acy had forgat about it,

y,ou are +bviourly part- of ttre new \¡ICSD cultt¡re of accusing people withot¡t any actr,lal facts. lf ycu errer atquire ãny Lhat

yÕu cãre to share, fet me knarv *nçi u.¡e wlll respond. Regardless attached ¡s t*r praBos¡1' lt is sÉlf:e)$lünätory.

\¡r/illfam Ë. Peterson
Ënell & Wilmer 1.L.F.

5ß W, LlbËrtyStrÊ€t,.srlit€ 5Iü
ftenr:, Nevada 89501

ûffice: 775,785,5407

w Þetc rso n @ s,,v l¡lv,co m'¿¡wlv. sv¡l ¿l w.ctl lll

Snell &,WiLner

Denver, LasVegas, Los Angeles, Lcs tabo=, Õrange çounty, Phoenlx, FeuÕ, Sålt Lake City, Tucson
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'William E, Peterso¡r

l77s\ 78s-s407
wpetef sôn@swlÂw.coln

June 21 ,2019

VIA E.MATLAND USPS

Neil A. Rombardo, Esq.
Chief General Counsel
Christopher B. Reich, Esq.
Deputy Chief General Counsel
Sara K. Montalvo, Esq,
General Counsel
Washoe County School District
Office of the General Counsel
P,0, Box 30425
Reno, NV 89520-3425

Re: Traci Davis

Dear Mr. Rombardo, Mr. Reich and Ms, Montalvo:

Enclosed is the proposed settlement agreement. Since my conversation with you on
Tuesday, June I 8, 2019 , I have learned additional facts and circumstances regard¡ng the matters
set forth in Trustee Holland's June 13, 2019 letter. I have also had an opportunity to review and
analyze more carefi.¡lly the documents and recording relied upon by Trustee Holland in her June
I 3 letter as the basis for the formerly scheduled hearing on Friday, June 21 , 2019, I have also
been able to investigate this matter further. Set lbrth below are some of those addìtional facts:

l, The documents bear no relevance whatsoever to the claim that Davis shared any
infomration with David Lasic. I have considerable cloubt that anyone even read thosE
documents as they are not only unrelated to the claims made by Ms. Holland, they lay out
thc possibility that a cabal of insiders may have conspired together to bring about those
claims, For example,

"These questíons (the Green/Ricci invcstigatory review) seem to
larget the Superinlendent, and I am concerned about this llne of
queslioning" fsuch asJ do I go on vacations with Traci, have I
shared a residence wìth Traci, do I own a conda with Traci, Does

.:t.;::.'+.: :.:;..1'.,r:...:,.t.,.:..;:.:tl:\rt ii:,::.:itiat'ri'1 ':..'a::'.i.:.ìi.jitl"t'It)*í:ta'
4822-rlJ7J-9898
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Traci stoy in my home, Its almost like I gel a weh'dfeeling |ike
they're (Rombardo and McNeill) nyíng to take Traci out, "

"I don'l think thaî per se, But more lìke tryíng lo oust her"
"'Neil and Krislin were meeting all hush hush, today ønd they
don'l lell Traei what ils qbout? "

Hou,'s thar possíble? She's their boss?

"Exøclly, ftty camment was to nol tellìng your Boss."

"Could be Neil lrying 1o alìgn Kristin to his síde. I lçtow. "

Docurnents 0456, 0361, 0360.

2. The tape of the interview of Byron Green confi.rms his belief that the target of the
investigation was Traci Davis. The tape is otherwise tolally irrelevant and I doubt anyone
even bothered to listen to it.
3. A sitting Board Member was told by David Lasic (who Traci Davis is alleged to
have passed on information) that he did pass on information but that the source was NOT
Traci Davis.
4. This information was oonfirmed by David Lasic to two other people,
5. Traci Davis received a "meets expectations" in her last evaluation (and would
have been higher but for Trustee No, 2 giving an evaluation one or two standard
deviations belolv the mean, evidencing bias and prejudice), and "meets expectations" will
result in a renewal of her çontract until June 7AT ond a performance basis.
6, Trustee Holland, on Neilts instructions, deceived and deliberately lied to Traci
Davis to get her to stay after the Incline High School graduation on the evening of June
13, Ms. Davis was asked to stay late to discussl the District's strategic plan and her
upcoming evaluation only to be served with the Notice of Hearing instead.
7. lVhen Neil and I discussed the possibility of resolving the matter and taking the
hearing off calendar in the interirn, Neil informed me that Trustee Holland demanded that
Trasi Davis take a leave of absence of 10-12 days using her own paid time off as a
condition to any settlement disçussions.
8. When we agreed to the short leave of absence, Neil informed me that Trustee
Holland was insisting on an indeterminate leave of absence ihsiead.
9. The local newspaper, hov/ever, reported that "Washoe County SchoolBoard
President Katy Simon Holland said she became aware Monday that Davis wanted to take

' While the evaluation will not be finalized until this fall, the perbrmnnce re$ults ûrc alreâdy in
establishing that Traci DaViS satisfied or exceeded alt the nietrics, inclireling à 4% incrcase ih the
graduation rate.
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an extended leave of absence from her job," This was a lie based on Neil's staternents to

me.
10, Trustes Holland is further reported as having stated thát "she didn't have details

on why Davis is taking aleave but estimated it was l0-12 weeks of paid time off," This
was another lie based onNeil's statements to me.
11, Trustçe Holland also told the newspaper reporter that "she was not aware of any

investigation involving Davis, Green or Lasic." That was yet another lie to the media.

12. Trustee Holland abrogated Davis' job responsibilities in hiring and firing on Jrule

13,2019, but three days later sent Davis an email on June 16, that she should terminate
Lasic and Green.
13, After Davis took her leave of absence (as demarded by Trustee Hollancf) Lasic
and Green were immediately terminat€d presumably pursuant to those instructions from
Trustee Holland.
14. The District convened an investigation regarding leaks some time ago and never
identified Traci Davis as a potential source.

15, The District entered into a settlement agreement with Byron Green in which it
released him of liability for leaks involving the investigation into Jenny Ricci. To my
knowledge, there has been no claim that Traci Davis "lçaked" information regarding that
investigation until now.
16. The settlement agleement was entered into without the knowledge of Traci Davis
and apparently without the knowledge of the Trustees, and certrainly without the

knowledge of the prtblic as WCSD never notioed an agenda item or approved that
settlement agreement in an open meeting, thereby violating the Open Meeting Law.
17. At some point in time, the Board apparently decidÞd tolold a meeting to
"consider Traci Davis' employment agreement, chatacter, alleged misconduct and

professional competence.
ig, The meeting at whichthat decision was made was held in violation of the Open
Meeting Law (whethet at a litigation meeting or otherwise),
19, Trustee Holland stated that materials were disseminated to all Trustees on

Monday, June 10, 2019, but were not posted. That was another violation of the Open
Meeting Law. A meeting disguised as a "litigation" meeting and allowed to be held in
private loses such status once a decision to go forward is made and all matef ials must be

provided to the public at the same time as provided to the Trustees.

The June 13 letter from Trustee Hollancl states that WCSD attorney Anthony Hallhad
informed that District that he had conclusive evidence that Ms. Davis was the source of
information Lasic leaked to Green. That was an astonishing waiver of the attomey client and

work product privileges between the District and Anthony Hall, making Hall a material witness

in thiJ matter. Given the wàiver, all of his communications are now disôoverable.
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I have prepared a comprehensive response to Trustee Holland's .Iune I 3 , 20 I 9 letter

whic.h I intend to provide ïo the District immetliately after our settlement discussions terminate

without an agreement. That response includes all the above as well as Ms. Davis' responses to

the ricliculous litany of charges against her that were obviously assetnbled by the District's legal

team with the view that something might stick, Ms. Davis understands that the Board may

terminate her employment but only on the terms and conditions stated in the contract, including
the District's obligation under Section I 1(e), All Ms. Davis wants is what she is entitled to under

the contract and not a penny lnore or less, This letter is part of an offer to compromise for the

purposes specified in that statute but also with the intent of preserving confidentialíty to the

extent possible; but Ms. Davis does not intend to wait eleven or twelve weeks to bring this to
conclusion.

Finally, as you know, the contract does not provide either party vvith any rights or
remedies under NRS Chapter 39i, and specifically abrogates Ms. Davis' due process rights
provided uncler that chapter. While we will respond in any public meeting to all the false
allegations in Trustee Holland's June 13, 2019 letter, that response will not be either a waiver of
the contract provisions or an acknowledgement that the process is govemed in any respect by
Chapter 391. Ms. Davis will insist on her contract right to have a Second Judicial District Court
Judge determine whether there was "good cause " to terminate her as defined by Nevada law.
That means cavse"of a subslantral nalure directly a/feclìng lhe ríghts and inlerests of the publíc
and. . . toltchìng the qualí/ìcations of the fficer or his perþrmünce o.f hís dutles, shawíng that
he'ìs not aJìt or proper person to hold the office and remoïal for any câuse not affecting his
compëtency or fitness would be an excess of power and equivalent to an arbiftary rernovel.."
Lapinski v. Cìty of Reno,95 Nev. 898, 603 P,2d 1088 Q\AÐ. The Dishict cannot meet that test
in lighi of Ms. Davis' evaluations and the indisputable evidence that lVfs. Davis was not the
source of the leaks, based on the admissions to the District of the leaker hímsetf,

Please let me knorv whether the District would like to terminate Tracy Davis without
cause or have her report back to work. If I clo not hear from you by the end of the 12 day period
we discussed as the window of time to negotiate a settlement (June 30, 2Al9),I will assume our
offer is rejected and I will provide you and Trustee Holland with Ms. Davis' response to the June

13, 2019 letter,
Very truly yours,

Snell &

r,,1

William E. Peterson

WEP:hwl
Attaclìment



CONFIDENTIAL OFFER OF COMPROMISE
(NRS 48,10s)

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS

This is a Settlement Agteement and Release of Claims ("settlement Agreement") entered into on

the Effective Date as difined below between the 'TVashoe County School Distríct ("WCSD") and

Traci Davis ("Davis") and collectively the ("Parties"),'

l. WCSD and Davis are Parties to an Agreement captioned "Employment Agreement-

Superintendent of Schools" ("Employment Agreement") dated June 12, 2018.

Z. Certain disputes have arisen between the Parties regarding various aspects of the

Employment Agreàment, a¡rcl the rights, obligations, duties, and performance of each of them

under the Employment Agreement

3, As a result of those disputes and thc Parties' mutual understancling and appreciation of
the importance to the cornmunity of maintaining a future and continuing mutually cooperative

and oollaborative relationship bettveen the Parties to the Employment Agreement, the Parties

have determined that, while each Party denies any liability, fault, neglect, wrongdoing, or breaclt

by act or omission or otherwise, under the Employrnent Agreement, each Party recognizes that it
ii in the mutual interest of both Parties that the Employment Agreement be terminated on

mutually amicable terms and conditíons.

WHERßFORE THE PARTIES AGREE TO TERMINATE THE EMPLOYMENT
AGREEÙIENT AND ENTER INTO THIS SETTLEMENT ÀGREEMENT ÄND
RELEASE OF'CL,AIMS ON THE F'OLLOTVING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

I. Oblígations of Davis

1. Davis will resign from her position as Superintendent of WCSD and from each and

every office or position she holds with WCSD and any of ils affiliated agencies or committees on

the Effective Date.

2. Ðavis will not apply for any position or atcept any position with WCSD for a period of
six years from thc Eflestive Date.

3. On or before the Effective Date, Davis shall account for and physically retum to WCSD

any and all personat property in her possession that belongs to WCSD of whatsoever kind or

nuiur" including all tangibls and intangible property, intellectual property, and all documents and

records of whatsoever kind or nature.

ü. Obligations of WCSD

l. Within ten (10) days of the Effective Date, WCSD shall pay Davis the severance



provided for under Section I l(e) of the Employment Contraot in a lurnp sum.

2. From and after the Effective Date, WCSI) shail insure that Davis' rights and entitlements

to any health, benefit, pensiou or welfare plan or benef,tts for which she is crtnently enrolled shall

continue unabated but only in strict conformance and in accordance with the terms and

conditions of said plans, including with respect to any tertns atrd conditions as they may pertain

to separatecl and or severed employees.

|il. Mutual Obligations of the Parties

l. The Parties mutually agree that neither will disparage the character, integrity, morality,

competency, or performance of the other and this covenant of non-disparagement shall include

an¿ inall be reciprocat as to all trustees, and senior management of WCSD.

2, The Parties agree to do all things reasonably necessary to execute or cause to be executed

any other documents and do all other things reasonably necessary or required to insure that each

Party receives the benefìts for which eash has balgained for undet this Agreement'

IV. Represcntations of Davis.

l. Davis represents that she has read and flilly understands the terms and conditions of this

Settlernent Agreement and has been fulty represented and advised by counsel and enters into this

Settlement Agreement under her free will, knowingly and voluntarily, and without any threats or

coercion of any sott,

2. Davis represents that in entering into this Settlement Agleemeut she is not and has not

relied on any representation or statement of WCSD ot any person released under this Settlement

Agreement or any of their agents, attomeys ûl reprcsentatives.

3, Davis represents that the consideration offered her under this Settlement Agreement is

adequate.

V. Representations of IryCSD

1. V/CSD represents that on consummation of fulfillment of the Conditions in Section VI
below, the person executing this Settlement Agreement is fully authorized to do so on behalf of
WCSD.

VI. Conditions of Ägreement

1. It is a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Settlement Agreement that it has

been fully approved by ihe Board of Trustees at a lawfully convened meeting of the Board of
Trustees of WCSp with authorization for the signatory below to sign for and bind WCSD.

2



VII. Release of Claims

The Parties mutually agree to release, discharge, remise, and acquit any ald claims, charges,

complaints, causes åf u-.tion, grievances, either has against the other of whatsoever kind or

,,uiu.t, known sr unknown thãt ale based on or arise out of the trmployment Agreement, the

f,¡pfoy¡¡"nt of Traci Davis, or the termination of that employment, regardless of whether such

claims'or causes of action are based on contract, tort or equity, statute or colnmon law, and with

respect to Traci Davis such claims and causes of action shall include, without lirnitation, any

clalm. or causes of action based on the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, violation of the

Civil Rights Act of 1964, the Equal Pay Act of 1963, claims under 42 U.S.C' $ 1981, the Family

Me<lical Leave Act, Age Discrimination in Employment Act, and Older Workers Benefits

protection Aoq and wi-thout limitation, any other claim or cause of action under any federal, state

or local law whatsoever kind or nature.

VIn. The Effective Datc

L The Effective Date of this Settiement Agreement is the last date either Party has executed

this Settlement Agr€ernent as set forth on the lait page, provided said date is after the date this

Settlement Agreement is approved by the TVCSD Board of Trustees in a lawfully convened

mecting.

IX. Successors

This Settlement Agreement is binding on the Parlies and each of their heirs, adminislrators,

officers, representãtives, exeoutors, successors atrd assigns and shall inure to the benefit ofsaid

Parties and each of them,

X. Governing Law, Venue, Attorney's Fees

This Settlement Agreement is entered into in the State of Nevada and shall be govemed,

enforced and construed.in accordance with and undsr the laws of the State of Nevada without

regard to any application of conflicts of law that may call for the application of any other law'

Aãy dispute ¡aìã¿ on or arising out of this Settlement Agreement, or its enforcement shall be

tr"r.¿ i" t¡e Second Judicial Dlstrict Court for the State of Nevada, in and for the County of
\ùy'ashoe and the prevailing party in any such action shall be entitled to recover reasonable

attomey fees and costs.

XI. lVaiver/TvfodifÏcatÍon

This Settlement Agreement may not be modified except by written instn¡ment executed by each

party to this Settle¡nent Agreement and no waivçr of any term or condition of this Settlement

Agråernerrt shall be deemed or constitute a waiver of any other term or condition or any future

waiver of any term or condition of this Settlement Agreement,

3



XII. Complete Âgreement

Each Party represents that this Setllement Agreement contains the complete understanding and

ugrrr*.ni ofïre Parties with respect to the subject matter and fully supersedes ryy T.l all prior

or contemporgneous agreements ãr understandings, written or otal, between the Parties,

Wherefore by signing in the space below, each Party acknowledges that he or she has read and

understood tüe Sittlernent Agreement ancl is authorized to bind the Parly by signing the

Settletnent Agreement.

Washoe County School District Traei D¡vis

Effective D¡te: ,2019,

4
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From: P¡tr: rso¡1, W i I Ii a m <vr pete rso n fg) 5wÌ¡ti.',i.tntll >

Sent: f riday. Jurìe 21, 2019 3:17 Pl!'l

To: Roln bardo, Ne i I <N Rorn ba rd o @V{a s ho e5chools. net>

Subjert: Íraci Davis

NÉil ìhe 5 working days has passed alrcady. 5 ulorking days before nÊxt Fr¡dåy $/as Ye$Î€t'däy, as you already kno"'¡ based

on seruing Traey Thursclay June 13 for a Friclay June 21 me€tif¡g. There Ts a {ase on point, 5ee attached case"

We c¿n w¡ive allthts and go {arward on follorving terms

1. Payment of 2 years Pers
2. Allbanked sick leave.

3. 25fool all accrued and utrused sick leave"

4. All accrued and unused väeation

S. 6 months of rcnrinr.¡ed medic¿t cÕverägë {prcbrbl}' CÕBfiA} v¡ith equivalenl cÕverage {no upgrades)

6. 3 months rr 90 days pay based on 9ü day notice but Þistrict wculd prefer to move on rí6ht now ¡¡ithout 9Û days

{i.e, she can work if you want}
7, Non disparagenrent

tall me after reviewing.

William [. P€tersrt
Snell & Wikner L.L,P.

û W. Líhertystr€et, Suil€ 510

**no, Nevada 895û1
Off{ce: 775.?85.s4Û7
wÞete rson@ swlaw.com w*'w,swlaw.com

Snell &.Wihner

Dänvet, Las Vegas, Los Angeles, Lot Cabos., Orange ÊEunty, Phoenix, Beno, Salt lalta City, Tücson
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SEI-TIEMENT AGRBEMENT AND
RELEASF, OF AI¿ CLAIM,S

'rhis settlement Agreem_enf a¡d Release of AII claims (,14greement") is made and
entgrgd 

1910 -bv aqd betwgel Df.P)nn¡ 9*r. (hereinafter sometimei ;éã*;i 16'ré ,:b". crr"n;),
and the Washoe County Schooi District (hereirìaÊer so-"timer r"fenø tä usl.WðSO,1, 

---- ¿z

\l/jT}IESSETH:

\I¡HEREAS, Dr. Green is employed by V/CSD;

WHERÐAS, Þr' Grce¡¡ has alleged he was subjected to harassment, bullying,discrimination, and retalí ation;

$IHEREAS, WCSD denies Dr. C¡reen's allegatìons; and

WIIEREAS, Dr. Green and WCSD dosire to settle fully and finally all diffe¡ences
between them;

. NpW"TI{EREFORE, in.co¡sideration of the mutual covenanîs and promises hercincontained and other good and valrypl.e consr4erarion, the "¿**rf ;Ë;h -i, h.*tt
ackno.wledged, and to avoid unnecessary litisalion, it ir'net"by agterd üt ¿.[ä dñä" the parties
as follows:

1) - ^&#, As used Ín thls Agreemen! the term "Releasees' shall incjude 1VCSD and
:ffi19 Y9l?l:^rysr-and preseur suõcesso.s,'as;is"S-h"{¡;-asenrs, direcors, 6oard membsrs,orrlsers' emproyees, forfflêr empoyees, employeø benefit plans. and trusts; representatives,

1f9|T.vt:-g,i?ilor zubsidiary.entities, ugtuitils or acquireã *tiq*, ¡ãiîü,"'ntiulrs, relateã
:li:lii-*i#i-ryt::Tji9e-!l thrcpþ,-under qr in ôonce¡t wirh dnl;ïtnám ruocí ágõor,*,d:rçctors) otncers, emplqygeq rep¡esentatives. and atüorne.ys of zuch peðple alrd eìrdtieri **í
çêcn or lls ârio ü191( rgsp.ective sucoessors a¡d. assign.s..-li,1l of the Rêledsees identified íi tt itAgreement are intended to receive and arq entitled tõ-enfoicc the covenanfs, rçpresentâtions andobligations set forth in this Agreement as thçugh thri wJ.r pirti*-h";;t. '-'

2) llo A¿nUEion ofJ,þþ¡li*, Tlrig.{greepentand.-compliance wirb this Agreement sha¡not be constnred ai an admiséíon by IV"C{ó {*v ti"u.itiffifratsoevel, 
-or * "rîømi*sion 

by
YçqD o,f *y viblation of, thç ¡ights of D¡. Green oi any'pr"-son,. violation of anv *¿o,.t *.slalute' dury, oJ çósh¿ct w.hafsoevet asaÍnst Dr. Greeri ör any'person_ fCSo' sú;i#"diidisclaims anv liability to Dr. Green olun! otn"rþnõ" i*;yä"ô.¡-;i"tuiioi"oîtn" righrs ofDr. Green or:n{ p.er¡o$, or f.or any ailegå.6 vipta.iiòn siã:, 

"io;;;-Ë*, 
å;r.,äJty,*", contracr

ou the part of Reiieasees.

3) .ru{g$'o|' -A.s consideration fo1liris Ágreomeat, WCSD will close all crnrent andcurrentlv-conl€mp-l?tg9^investigationf þy wcSD'; tegal óunsel wrret¡ãi-;hrf d*rcl is amember of the S/C$D's Ofiice of Gäneral Counsei à, i, iutii¿" ;"";lseilhai has been
:^r*"qfiåflyrjlg.3lî:.ryg_Dr. Green, and.*lr,q* rr¡j.ln . Gre;?o *y d*lplrq.
8,6 a resurr or.any $rcb.pqrïer!.and.gprrgntly cgntomplated investígationg. For purposci of clärity"
t? 1.1"dy contemplated'Íävestigations-ioncern:.çaj th;;Ñ;L of infornration Dr. Green hâdconceming {. persolnel matter between Ðr. McNèiil and her aur¡st"ot;- tbj ðoÄunicat¡ons
Plî:XtsÊs.c.onclusions of the solutioTs 3t wolk in"estigåaon k;f. ãeiãî;i;re it was
1in41; (c) cômmunications with Ms. Ricci abqut the Lssues"and øctl being i"r"iìg.tç¿ ¡y
*sgg'g1itfgg"Ti.:tg *:* þr.p.,.cre;, i" iupp"î"f bËñ;iËä;;ä requesrrrr' ureen acl-oro\ryted8os, holryever, tha¿ this Agreement strail not preciude the Dïstrict from

I
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investigating or taking action regarding current or future litigation or allegations by any other
current or forme¡ employees. However, to the extent ¡ucñ investigatioñs ov*rtop rni¡tn t¡"
cunent investigation mgtterg or_ary currently confemplated invsti!'ations , no disciplinarv
action will be taken againsú Dr. C¡reèn for any'facts o¡ infomration lã¡rracd tliat are øiírin tnä
scope of the c.uqeqt and/or.curently contempiated investigations. In additio:f this Agreement
shall not preclude_the Disfrict f¡om investigatiqg and takiñg action regarding ottrer na:ttsrs th¿t
are not clrreTlly. knqwn o1 gungntly cqnte,mpl.áted by WÕSD's legal co.r¡.-Jsei conceming ni.
Green. As additional considsration provided-f¡om WCSD to l)r. dreeo, Krisfen McNeiif*iii
Èqft *d ltsn the letter for Dr. Cneen descriþed figthe¡ below. As furtÍrer consiãeration from
WCSD to Dr. Green, WçSD covenants to tåe terms of this Agreement As consideratio;, Di:
Green herebyreleases all existing claimg against Releasees, asþecified in t¡is agîeement, ana
covenants tc¡ the terms of this Agreemenf.

, u). . Ar4eoilacy of Cpusi4êralion. Dr. Green lgrees that the covenants and, promises
mF! bJ him in thisá,greement are in concider¿tion of thè promises made hereunder by WCSD,
whicf he acknowledges"to be- s¡lfïicignt, j"ust zuld edequatô consideration for bis coveiants anci
promises.- Dr.-G¡een acknowledges.thaf_but fbr his execution of this Agreemon! he would noi
be entitled to the consideration piovided herein.

. b) . . 4ntire Coqqidgratiq-n, Dt. 9""+- agrees that the f'oregoing shatl constiture fhe
entire consideration provided. ta him under this -A,greemenr and tti¿i Ui wiil nól seek âny
compensation, qgngtary or othcrwise, for any othe¡ ðlaimpd dænages, costs, ol attonñyJ Ëå's
ur connecfion with f¡emattÕrs €ncoI¡tpassed in this Agfeement,

p 
-þæcæC 

Rigþå Nothing in this_Agreernent shall be conshued ro prohibít D¡. Green
,trom f¡lrng 3 chlrge or complain! fÍ& the Equal Ernployment Oppornrnity Commissiorç thcNational Labor Relations Board (NLRB), ot.1¡y other fõderal, $ii" or loðal agency chaieãá
with the enforcemenç o{ any tàw apetícãfie "to- wõßii 

^"h'fidãiú ^ãË;å-rä,tó, 

"f åi;
$Sroement, or participStíng i" q"y iäestigation or procócding co"ndrict"d Uv JucÉ 

"5"w.However, Dr. Green is hereþ releasing and forever waiving any private rightio sue, añd any
Tfgciateg "pp.ligubl" 

remedies, which may be issued by uol sti,tå or fedeíal aeenc:;, fd aí
claims release0 in this Agreement, Dr. GrEen is not waivíng any future claims" he 

"may 
havä

against WCSD.

6) . . 4eieasà. With the e¡cep{on of any claim that the law precludes Dr..G¡een from
y.æytog byagreement,Dr, Grcen inevocabiy ¿nd unoonditionally rå,lms"r, á"qoits an¿ fot"vet
discharges_ Re|ç4sggs, fro?.æT. and atl chãrges, complaints, ilaims, pró*ióeu, .reeñents,
conüove¡sies, ìiabilíties, obiigations, _darnagesf actions, èauses'of action,ìuits, tightrlO"**dr,
costs, los-ses, debfs and e4penses (includia$ aftorney's'tbes and oosts aitu¿lllinõurråO¡, ;iâ"i
nature whatsoever, knowr¡ $/hetåer based-on coniract, statute or commod law, or ríi*nowi

.)
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rvhich arise from any. and all events occur¡ing o^n or before the .date of tåis Agreement
þcluding wirhoul liiäjtarion,.ari";ù-Js-ni;C C;;ä; õi i"äi*rî; ;y or theReleasecs' To the extent applicable llw may pï".tttp+ t;;i*tîräiä,är'äjå iparri"ut*srâfute, Dr' Gteen *.$o.ø"¿g"s that-he tras no uätiO c.taim uádãr the stahÍe. Dr. G'een does notwaive o¡ ¡elease any rights arising afrer the date of exicuti;;;f flr* ãgr;ä;;.

a)

b)
17.245 of the
such specific S.eo[on tr :r¡ùiph.reads æ

Dr. Green w.aives all under Seclio:r
signiño.arce of

"when a ¡eleaqe or a çovenant not to sue gr not to. enforce judglnent.is given íngood faíth to one of avo or lnor" p*r"t.-ti"tËi;dL the same rnjurv . ..: (a)It does not discharge aly oJ thg årtlrer t*tr"asoiJ õãü ti"uijiry 
'i;i;í"iö 

...¡:nless its terms s9 ploviþ butitrcducer tue 
"iai*ãeai"rùh" òth*; iä-t¡rä#*ntof aly amounr sriprlated br th" relgaqg or t¡" 

"ou.n-*{ 
oilo ra"ã*o¡]11; ;i rh,considerationpaid for iq whicheve¡ ís üre greate};...;;--'

Dr' C¡reen unde¡stands üul tlt:t" may hereafter be a dj.scovery of claims or facts in addition tothose cunently þ"q.o¡ beiieved Tó be tue, accrued oi ,-ác"ru"¿; nå"änirãlor,'ä¿ for t¡epurpose of implemenling ¡r fu.$ and compleÍe.relcase uol ¿i*"t*g" ãr ãä"ï'ä¿ä of theReleasees and lorttèasop].Dt Green .*d.íC;tk""*GaJ¡ äät rhis Agreement ìs intended. to
lnclude and does i"tlr¿q in its cffect, ltrithoúi iiú'tdi;","^Iì äi** which Dr. Green does notknow or suspec.t to exist in his favor uir¡d a*e uéiieollitirAg;orrent and thar this serlemenr
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olpre,ssly contemplates làe cxtinguishment of all zuch known or unknown claims against ali
Rcleasees.

c) Definition of "Clailns". Dr, Green understands the word otlaims" to include all
actions, claims, and grieva"nces, wheth.er actual or potential, known o¡ unknown, and specifically
but not exclusívely all clairus arising out of Dr. G¡een's employment with ìVCSD.

d) Lfistake of Fact. Dr. Green enpressly assumes the risk of any mistake of fact in
connection with the matters compromised herein or in regard to facts relating thereto which are
now unknown. In this cornection, Dr. Green acknowledges a¡.d waiveg ãry provisions of 1aw or
statute whioh limit in any way the giving of a general relçase.

7) Reciøls. Dr. Greefi undersønds and agrees that he:

a) Has carefully read and ftlly'undqrstands all ofthe provisions of this Agreement.

b) Is, úhrough this Agreement, releasilrg WCSÐ &om any and all claims he may have
against IVCSD.

s)
Agreement.

d)

Is knowingty ând vnluntarily ageeing 1o all of the temrs set forth in fhis

Agrecrnent
influence-

IfuowineÍy ¿irtd volunta¡iþ intends to be legally bound by the same. This
has been entered ínto volunfarily and no1 âs a re$dt of coercion, duress, or undue

e) lVas advised and hereby is advised in vniting to sonsider tlie temls of tlris
Agreement and to conzult with an atfoûiey of his choice prior to êxecutinÊ this Agreement and
has had a reaso.nable period of time to consult with his attorncy prior to executíng fhis
,A.greement Dr. Green uqderst¿mdsand agreet tirat the terms of this Agreement were determined
after negotiatiorE and as guph, shoulil not be strictly construed for or against any par(y.

8) Ef.eptive Qflle, Thig Agreement shall become binding a¡d effective as of the date and
tiineDi Grffiffi'WCSD sigã this llgreeme¡rr,

9) Cgunterparts. This Á.greeineat may be executpd in counterparfs, and each executed
counterpart shall have the efflrcacy and validity of a signed original and with the same effect as
if all parties hereto had signed the same document All counterparts so executed shall be
deemed to be an original, shall be construed, foge'ther and. shail constitute one agreenent.
P. hotographic aqpje..s, gf .suçh exçcuted. çounterparts. rnay be uBsd iq.lie.u of.thp..oçigina] .fo.r, arry
purpose.

10) . Successo¡s. This Agreemen{ shall be binding upon the parties hereto dhd upoir their
heirs, admüistrators, representatíves, executors, successÕrs, and assigns, and shall inure to the
bencfit of.said pa{fieç aqd e4c1¡ olthe¡n and. to their heirs, administrato¡s, replesent4tives,
execìltors,'zuccessors, and assigris. Ðr. Green expressþ wârra¡rts that he h¿s not transferred to
aåi person or entity any rights, causes of action, o¡ claims released in this Agreernent.

1l) Govemins Law and Consent to Personal Ju¡isdiction. The laws of the state of Nevada
sh¿ll g nd and agree that, in any legal
proceeding arising under this Agreement, venue shall be in Washoe Couty, Nevada- Ðr. Green
hereby consents to personal jçrisdictìon in Nevada and ia the county provided hereip. The
venue choice set forih herein shell.üot linit or restict WCSD's righl" at itq sole discrqtion, to
pürsue the equitable, injuncdve or çecific pcrformanoe remedi.es sð fôrA in this Agrçeápniin
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any jurisdiction or venue where Dr. Green may be forurd or where a breach or threatened breach
Pa.y -9r.has ocoured or qf enforcing any iuch remedy obtained ìn Ner'âda in-zuch otherjurisdictions or venues.

1?) Mgdiflcation. 1'his Ag1'cement may not be altered, amended or modified" or othcrwise
:Fe:9-* any 

^r9,gpect 
whalsoever, except by a subseqignt writing e*ã.rrt"ã-ti^authorized

representatives of the parties.

1gl Replese+tatiqns,. Dr. C¡gen represents and acknowledgcs that in executing this
Agreement he-does notrely_and ha.s noi relied upon any represen:tation or ;tutgilñ *ld"tt
iì.eleasees 9r b¡ a[Y of Re.lease.,s'_ ggÇnts, attomeys, ir .iepresentati""s ø*t iãs*¿ to the
suDJe9i maner, þasls, ûr etfect oI this Agreerneht or otherwise, other than thoçeipecifically
ståfed in this written Á.gre0ment.

t+) ---&qgücs-¿n* ß919, Tn additiqn to s$y remedier at law or cquiry that mav be avaitabteto IVCSD S{ *l breach_by Dr. füeen, \tr-CsÏt_may also seet sfiecínc p.il-or**co, i*"k
lPflonriStg Tu$Stiy" relief to prevent a breach, and seðk any orher trlüéftt¡"f*ãv bJavailable.
such relief shall be in addition e ofþ"r rcmedies avqilabJe ari¿ stnLl not cpnstitute an election of
remediçs or be in lieu of any qther legal or equirablë remedies, Oamages,-ãtr"*¿t\?;, and/or
costs.

12', _ ^lVra+g¡- 
The waiver by either party.of any tqrru condition or provision of this Âgre.ement

shall not be construed as a waiver of aay other oi subsequent term, condifion or provisioñ..

Jgi En$lE,Agreemett. This Agreggregt sets forth the entire agreement befween the parties
hereto arxl fr:lly supersedes any anã ail prior or contemporaneoîls ftreements or *dorf*idi"ãt
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\vr'itten-o.r oral, between the.parties perfaíning to the-subject matler hereof, but shall not, in arry
rv-a.y, aftegþ modify, or nullify illy agreement pr. (heen has entered intå wiø WCSÐ whicit
obligates him ro protect the WCSDis confidential information.

19) Þeadipe$ an4 Recitêls. The headings of each paragraph shaJi not be given any rneaning,
are nol intended to be used to ínterpret thii Agreem"ït, i.. iot to be used io exptán, e*panã,
contract or lirnit the langugge of rllis Agreernent io uiv wa¡ and are only inËlu¿eâ nit tné
purpose of gasy reference- .Holever, the iecitals set fo¡th on !âge t ner*òf äã h¿t.by made a
part of this Agreement and incorporaîed by this reference.

THE SIGNÁ.TTJRTS BELOW ÀCKNOIÛ,AÐçE T]XAT E,ACH PA&TY III\S REÁ,D
ÁND UNDERSTÄNI}S T}I& I'OREGOING PROVISIONS AhTD l'Há,T SUCH
PROVÏSIONS ARE XTÁ.SONABLT AND A,Nr'ORCEá.BLE. N"A.CH SIGNATURA
ßELOW ÁI,SO ÄCKNOWLN,DGES THÄî }TE Há.S SIGNED TIIIS ÄGRßEMENT Á,S
HI-SIITS OWN FRfÆ ANn VOLIINT.Á.RY ACT, TIIÁ.T DACI{ pARty
ACKNO\ryT,HDGBS TITAT THTS IS ÀN IMPOR'fANT AND BIÞ¡"OTNC LEGAI,
CONTRACT WHICIì SHOTILD BE REVIE\ryED BY AN INDßPENDENT á.TTORNS,Y.

Datedr 3- -f 20r8 By:
Ðr Gteen

naæ¿: 3 (: 018. 8yt
County School Diskict

Itsj , ^{n.

6
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EXHIBIT 18

EXHIBIT 18



QUESTIONS TO BE ASKED OF STAFF

1. In the statement,'oevidence indicates you [Superintendent Davis] played a role in
Lasic, Green, and/or Ricci's actions," exactly what role did Superintendent Davis play?

2. With respect to that role or each role, what specific documents in the Board
packet are you relying on in concluding or asserting that Superintendent Davis actually played

such role?

3. Please identify every specific document in the Board packet that you are relying
on in support of your conclusion that Superintendent Davis provided confidential information to
anyone and state how that document supports that conclusion.

4. V/hat evidence, and particularly what documents in the Board packet are you
relying on to support the statement that "the District now possesses conclusíve evidence in
Lasic's own words that he received or accessed confidential inþrmation regarding the

investigation and within hours, and sometimes only minutes, he transmitted said confidential
information to Green or Ricci? "

5. What documents in the Board packet are you relying on to support the statement

that"The conJìdential information included documents, reports, attorney client privileged
communications, attorney work product, and or verbal communications from meetings with
senior leadership personnel in charge of the Investigation that could only have been obtained
improperly from verbal communications in meetings in which you were presen| from documents
you possessed, and or email communications that you were included on." Please identify: (1) the
meetings, where they took place, and all attendees; (2) the documents Superintendent Davis
oopossessed", the information contained in such documents, and where that information is

contained in the Board packet; (3) the "reports" allegedly provided to Mr. Lasic; and (4) the
evidence of attorney client privileged communications, attorney work product, or verbal
communications from meetings of senior leadership personnel in charge of the Green
Investigation.

6. What specific documents in the Board packet are you relying on to support the
statement that there is oosubstantial evidence" that Superintendent Davis provided access to said

fconfi dential] information?

7. The June 13 and June 21 letters state that Davis was "advised during the
Investigation to ensure that no confidential information related to the Investigation was to be

accessed by or available to Lasic because his husband was the subject of such information." Who
gave that advice? What speciflrcally was the language of that advice? V/hat documentation is
there to support that such advice was given?

8. Was there an investigation into leaks when the investigation was on going; and if
so, who conducted that investigation, when did it begin and when did it end, what was the result,
who authorized the investigation, who received the results, and what, if any, action was taken
based on that investigation?



9. How did Superintendent Davis "provide access to [confidential] information" to
Mr. Lasic? What specific material in the Board's packet supports that claim?

10. V/hat are the oodocuments, reports, attorney-client privileged communications,
attomey work product, and/or verbal communications from meetings with senior leadership
personnel in charge of the Investigation" referred to in the June 13 and June 21 letters? Where in
the Board packet are these documents or the evidence that they were provided to Dr. Green or
Jenny Ricci? Where in the Board packet are these reports or the evidence that they were provided
to Dr. Green or Jenny Ricci? Where in the Board packet are these e-mail communications or the

evidence that they were provided to Dr. Green or Jenny Ricci? Where in the Board packet are

these attorney-client privileged communications or the evidence that they were provided to Dr.
Green or Jenny Ricci? Where in the Board packet is WCSD attomey work product or the

evidence that any WCSD attorney work product was provided to Dr. Green or Jenny Ricci?
What "verbal communications among Senior Leadership" are reflected in the documents in the
Board packet and which specifïc documents are evidence of such confidential verbal
communications?

1 1. With respect to your statement that "Davis assisted Green and Ricci in their
complaints against the District in providing confidential information, by pushing theories and or
arguments against the district, " what documents in the Board packet are you relying on in
support of that statement, where is the confidential information, what theories andlor arguments
against the District were o'pushed" by Superintendent Davis and where is the supporting
evidence?

12. What evidence supports the allegation in the June 13 and June 21 letters that
ooDavis changed the findings of the Investigation as to Green that was consistent wíth Green's
arguments in his complaints against the District and based on inþrmation obtainedfrom
Green?" Where in the Board packet is that evidence?

13. Did Kristen McNeill, who was Mr. Green's supervisor, object to the "findings of
the Investigation as to Green" or concur with them? Did she propose any different findings?

14. V/ith respect to the statement that Superintendent Davis failed to properly
supervise David Lasic and Byron Green allegedly resulting in potential liability to the District, in
what way did she fail to properly supervise, or what incidences or occurrences are you relying on
in support of such statement and what documents are you relying on, if any, in the board packet
in support of such statement.

15. Because Kristen McNeill was Green's direct supervisor, did she also fail to
properly supervise Green and if not, why is Superintendent Davis responsible but McNeill is
not?

16. In what way did Superintendent Davis fail to oowell andfaithfully dedicate all her
professional time and attentionfor the sole beneJìt of the Districf'and what documents in the

Board packet are you relying on in support of that statement?

2



17. In what way did Superintendent Davis fail to supervise staff to ensure they are

acting in the best interests of WCSD and what documents in the Board packet are you relying on

in support of such statement?

18. In what way did Superintendent Davis fail to keep the Board fully informed, and

what documents in the Board packet are you relying on in support of such statement?

19. In what way and what documents in the Board packet support your statements

that Superintendent Davis :

(a) failed to act for the sole benefit of V/CSD,
(b) failed to make informed decisions,
(c) conducted herself to expose the District to liability,
(d) violated Board policy 4505, 9200,5700' 4425'
(e) failed to follow Strategic Plan Goals 5 and 5.1

20. In what way and what documents in the board packet support your statement that

Superintendent Davis:
(a) was dishonest,
(b) engaged in unprofessional conduct,
(c) neglected her duties,
(d) performed her job inadequately,
(e) failure to comply with Board requirements,
(Ð was guilty of gross misconduct.

21. Did the V/CSD General Counsel instruct the Board President to deceive

Superintendent Davis regarding service of the June 13, Notice as Board President told

Superintendent Davis? If so, whY?

22. Who made the demand that Superintendent Davis go out on leave of absence and

why?

23. Was the first or second offer of settlement from Superintendent Davis

communicated to the Board and if not, why not?

24. 'Why were negotiations terminated and the second Notice issued on June 2l,prior
to the June 30 deadline to attempt to resolve the dispute?

J


